
Page 1 of 3 
 

AGREEMENT TO REINSTATE, AMEND AND EXTEND CONTRACT C22262 

Contract Start Date: 08/05/2014 Original Total Amount:               $270,395.00 
Original Completion Date: 12/31/2015 As Previously Amended:            $             0.00 
Amendment Completion Date: 12/31/2018 Current Amendment:                 $140,313.25 
Resolution No. 17-0580R New Total Contract Amount:    $410,708.25 

 

This amendment, effective as of the date of attestation by the City Clerk (the “Effective Date”), 
by and between the City of Duluth, hereinafter referred to as “City”, and MSA Professional 
Services located at 322 West Superior Street, Suite 600, Duluth, MN 55802, hereinafter referred 
to as “Consultant”, for the purpose of rendering services to the City. 

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, City and Consultant entered into an agreement bearing City of 
Duluth Contract No. 22262 for professional engineering services for design and construction of 
stream bank stabilization projects along Chester Creek, Miller Creek, and Amity Creek, which 
Contract has not been previously amended, and which Contract is hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contract”; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, 
the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

In this Amendment changes in the language of the Contract which delete language will be shown 
as stricken and language added to the contract language will be underlined. 

Revision 1. The completion time described in Section II, C) of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The Preliminary Design Phase shall be completed and report or plan submitted by (12/31/2015) 
12/31/16. 

Revision 2.  The completion time described in Section II, D) of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The Final Design Phase shall be completed and contract documents submitted by (12/31/2015) 
12/31/17. 

Revision 3.  The completion time described in Section II, E) of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The Final Design Phase shall be completed and contract documents submitted by (12/31/2015) 
12/31/17. 

 



Page 2 of 3 
 

Revision 4.  The completion time described in Section II, F) of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The construction survey & layout phase shall be completed by (12/31/2015) 12/31/17. 

Revision 5. The completion time described in Section II, G of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The construction inspection phase shall be completed by 12/31/2015 12/31/18. 

Revision 6. The hourly rates described in Section VI, A), 1. of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

_x_   1. Hourly rates, not to exceed $270,395 $410,708.25 

Revision 7. The standard payment described in Section VI, D) of the Contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

The maximum compensation for all phases A through I shall not exceed (270,395) Dollars and 
(00)/100th four hundred ten thousand, seven hundred eight and 25/100 dollars ($410,708.25). 

Revision 8. The total not to exceed described in Section VI, F) of the Contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

All payments under this Contract not to exceed $270,395 $410,708.25 Payable under (225-125-
1807-5303) Fund No.(insert) Flood 579; B.W.S.R. Grant for Flood Recovery Projects. 

Revision 9. The special provisions described in Section VII of the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

The following exhibits are attached to and made part of this agreement: 

1) Exhibit A, Engineer’s Hourly Rates 
2) Exhibit B, Engineer’s Proposal, and Exhibit B-2, additional services described in Request for 
Amendment dated July 31, 2017 (attached). 
 
In the event of a conflict between the agreement and any Exhibit, the terms of the Agreement 
will be controlling. 
 
In all other respects the contract, together with all of its terms, covenants and conditions, is 
hereby confirmed in its entirety. 

 
  



Page 3 of 3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the effective date 
thereof. 
 

CITY OF DULUTH 

 

By:__________________________ 
Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

By:__________________________ 
City Clerk 

Date:___________  

 

Countersigned: 

 

_____________________________ 
City Auditor 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

_____________________________ 
City Attorney 

 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

By:__________________________________ 

 

Its: __________________________________ 
Title of Representative 

Date:_____________                                                     

 



EXHIBIT B-2








	Amendment 1
	Amendment 1 Proposal

